2029-2030 $266,540,000$475,540,000 35 

2030-2031 $281,540,000$490,540,000 36 

2031-2032 $296,540,000$505,540,000 37 

For the 2032-2033 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter, there is appropriated from the 38 

General Fund to the Reserve the sum of three hundred eleven million five hundred forty thousand 39 

dollars ($311,540,000) five hundred twenty million five hundred forty thousand dollars 40 

($520,540,000) to be used for the purposes set forth in this section. When developing the base 41 

budget, as defined by G.S. 143C-1-1, for each fiscal year specified in this subsection, the Director 42 

of the Budget shall include the appropriated amount specified in this subsection for that fiscal 43

[...]

The State Education Assistance Authority shall include a notice of the 21 

potential for the imposition of penalties when requesting certification as part of the application 22 

process. 23 

SECTION 1.(g)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Opportunity 24 

Scholarship Grant Fund Reserve the sum of eighty-seven million dollars ($87,000,000) in 25 

nonrecurring funds for the 2023-2024 fiscal year. There is appropriated from the General Fund 26 

to the Opportunity Scholarship Grant Fund Reserve the sum of one hundred sixty-three million 27 

dollars ($163,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2024-2025 fiscal year. 28 

SECTION 1.(h)  This section is effective July 1, 2023, and applies to applications 29 

for scholarship grants beginning with the 2024-2025 school year. 30 

31 

PART II. SEQUENCE OF COURSES FOR EARLY HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATION 32